## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1849.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

.Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1849.

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

1849.

#### Снар. 147.

#### Chapter 147.

An act to prevent the sale of intoxicating drinks at cattle shows.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Penalty on conviction.

SECT. 1. If any person, not being duly licensed therefor, shall sell or expose to sale, during the continuance of any cattle show or fair and within two miles thereof, any intoxicating drinks and shall upon complaint and conviction of such offense, before any justice of the peace, he shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail, not exceeding ten days.

SECT. 2. This act shall be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved August 15, 1849.]

#### Chapter 148.

An act to provide for taking a state valuation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Duty of mayor of cities, selectmen of towns, and assessors of plantations. Sect. 1. It shall be the duty of the mayor of each city, the selectmen of each town and the assessors of each plantation, on or before the first day of January next, to return to the secretary of state, on oath, a true copy of the valuation of such city, town or plantation, and number of polls upon which the city, town or plantation tax, for the year one thousand eight hundred and forty-nine, was assessed, and any city, town or plantation not so returned, shall be doomed in the next valuation at the pleasure of the legislature and the valuation thereof shall not afterwards be reduced for the term of ten years.

Copy of act to be furnished.

- Sect. 2. It shall be the duty of the secretary of state to transmit to each city, town and plantation, a copy of this act immediately upon the adjournment of the legislature, and publish the same in the papers printing the laws of the state sixty days.
- SECT. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved August 15, 1849.]